Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business* (89 257) (65 593)

Financial impact of group restructures (25 725) (14 591)

Closure of Click & Invest (4 309) (14 265)

Sale of the Irish Wealth & Investment business 19 741 –

Restructure of the Irish branch (41 110) (326)

Other (47) –

Financial impact of strategic actions – continuing operations (114 982) (80 184)

Taxation on financial impact of strategic actions from continuing operations 19 856 15 023

Net financial impact of strategic actions - continuing operations (95 126) (65 161)

Gain on distribution of Ninety One shares net of taxation and implementation costs 806 420 (6 333)

Net financial impact of strategic actions - Total group 711 294 (71 494)

* Included within the balance are fair value adjustments of £83.2 million (March 2019: £57.8 million).

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Investec year-end results presentation 2020

59

Divisional review Environmental, social and governance (ESG) Directors’ remuneration report

FINANCIAL REVIEW – RESTATEMENTS
(continued)

£'000

Year to
 31 March

2019
 as previously

reported

Re-
presentation

as a
discontinued

operation Reclassification

Year to
31 March

2019
restated

Interest income 2 641 920 (5 677) (4 421) 2 631 822

Interest expense (1 826 493) (6) 11 326 (1 815 173)
Net interest income 815 427 (5 683) 6 905 816 649
Fee and commission income 1 590 004 (731 401) (26 940) 831 663
Fee and commission expense (216 452) 174 500 2 947 (39 005)
Investment income 49 985 (25) 57 859 107 819
Share of post taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings 68 317 – (150) 68 167
Trading income arising from
– customer flow 120 662 – – 120 662
– balance sheet management and other trading activities 41 966 (5 058) (79) 36 829
Other operating income 16 431 (5 395) – 11 036
Total operating income before expected credit loss impairment
charges 2 486 340 (573 062) 40 542 1 953 820
Expected credit loss impairment charges (66 452) (6) – (66 458)
Operating income 2 419 888 (573 068) 40 542 1 887 362
Operating costs (1 695 012) 393 706 26 789 (1 274 517)
Depreciation on operating leased assets (2 157) – – (2 157)
Operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and
strategic actions 722 719 (179 362) 67 331 610 688
Impairment of goodwill (155) – – (155)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (15 816) – – (15 816)
Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business – – (65 593) (65 593)
Operating profit 706 748 (179 362) 1 738 529 124
Financial impact of group restructures (19 543) 6 690 (1 738) (14 591)
Profit before taxation 687 205 (172 672) – 514 533
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and
strategic actions (78 210) 38 652 (9 570) (49 128)
Taxation on goodwill, acquired intangibles and strategic actions 5 979 (357) 12 777 18 399
Profit after taxation from continuing operations 614 974 (134 377) 3 207 483 804
Profit after taxation from discontinued operations – 134 377 – 134 377
Profit after taxation 614 974 – 3 207 618 181
Profit attributable to other non-controlling interests (58 192) – – (58 192)
Profit attributable to Asset Management non-controlling interests (25 658) – – (25 658)
Earnings attributable to shareholders 531 124 – 3 207 534 331

Earnings per share (pence)
– Basic 52.0   52.0
– Diluted 50.9   50.9
– Basic for continuing operations n/a   40.4
– Diluted for continuing operations n/a   39.6
Adjusted earnings per share (pence)
– Basic 55.1   60.9
– Diluted 54.0   59.7
– Basic for continuing operations n/a   48.7
– Diluted for continuing operations n/a   47.7